required rate of return was calculated using the return on common equity as authorized in Docket
No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2022-0358-FOF-EI. The return on common equity is 11.60%.

Pursuant to Docket No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI, Attachment 1 to the Report
includes the “Rollover” Reserve Amount of $346,140,025 that was projected to remain at the end
of 2021 and the monthly amounts of amortization debits and credits during 2022, 2023, 2024 and
2025. The May 2025 amortization debit to the Reserve Amount was $9,647,245. The balance of
the Reserve Amount as of May 31, 2025, is $229,470,728.

FPL does not presently have any proforma adjustments to capital structure to report, therefore
Schedule 4.2 has not been included in the FPL Earnings Surveillance Report for May 2025.
This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFD
14.

Sincerely,

Keith Ferguson
Controller, FPL Finance

Enclosures:
Copy: Office of Public Counsel

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
MAY, 2025

SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL FPSC FPSC PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

NET OPERATING INCOME 5,754,078,407$   (A) (739,270,864)   (B) 5,014,807,543   (187,300,069)   4,827,507,474$

RATE BASE 72,268,824,654$   (4,264,567,078)   68,004,257,577   0   68,004,257,577$

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.96% 7.37% 7.10%

NET OPERATING INCOME 5,754,078,407$   (A) (728,584,752)   (B) 5,025,493,655   (187,300,069)   4,838,193,586$

RATE BASE 75,293,323,379$   (4,856,760,941)   70,436,562,438   0   70,436,562,438$

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 7.64% 7.13% 6.87%

   (A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS   (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 6.49%

MIDPOINT 6.98%

HIGH 7.48%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. 5.23   (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. 5.05   (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. 4.61% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. 55.79% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. 39.58% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

F. 1.52% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

G. 11.60% (FPSC ADJUSTED)

H. 11.04% (PROFORMA ADJUSTED)

I AM AWARE THAT SECTION 837.06, FLORIDA STATUES, PROVIDES:

[…]

WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT (2) (251,100,441)$   0   (212,933)   0   0   (63,587,439)   0   0   0   (63,800,372)   (187,300,069)$

PRO FORMA SYSTEM PER BOOKS ADJUSTED 10,134,678,675$   20,504,762   1,212,211,626   2,349,442,401   866,377,061   16,405,625   635,770,283   (31,330,173)   (1,470,029)   5,067,911,555   5,066,767,120$

(A) THE ADDITION OF EARNINGS FROM AFUDC

 WOULD INCREASE THE SYSTEM NOI BY   231,459,749$

NOTES:
(1) REFLECTS A PORTION OF THE DEPRECIATION RESERVE SURPLUS ADJUSTMENT PROVIDED UNDER ORDER NO. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI.
(2) ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD.

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT
MAY, 2025

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 1

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 24,708,222,859  $ 23,778,495,882   $ (1,350,752,897)   $ (60,917,120)   $ 22,366,825,865  32.89% 4.57% 1.50% 4.57% 1.50% 4.57% 1.50%

SHORT TERM DEBT 944,347,251   908,798,310   (51,757,473)   0  857,040,837  1.26% 6.22% 0.08% 6.22% 0.08% 6.22% 0.08%

PREFERRED STOCK -  -   -  -   - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 36,670,838,526  35,291,085,179   (2,010,171,778)   5,087,462   33,286,000,864  48.95% 9.80% 4.80% 10.80% 5.29% 11.80% 5.78%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 607,220,233   607,660,353   (34,607,200)   0  573,053,153  0.84% 2.17% 0.02% 2.17% 0.02% 2.17% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 8,472,445,089   8,153,324,651   (464,173,130)   (3,008,785)   7,686,142,736  11.30% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX (1) 2,679,437,140 2,578,572,599   (146,853,709)   - 2,431,718,890 3.58% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 988,435,076 950,887,680   (48,522,598)   (98,889,850)   803,475,232 1.18% 7.70% 0.09% 8.29% 0.10% 8.89% 0.11%

TOTAL $ 75,070,946,172   $ 72,268,824,654   $ (4,106,838,785)   $ (157,728,293)   $ 68,004,257,577  100.00% 6.49% 6.98% 7.48%

COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
  SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 25,261,004,909  $ 24,435,343,744   $ (1,526,031,412)   $ (60,235,928)   $ 22,849,076,404  32.44% 4.66% 1.51% 4.66% 1.51% 4.66% 1.51%

SHORT TERM DEBT 1,148,654,681   1,111,107,295   (69,558,629)   0  1,041,548,666 1.48% 4.98% 0.07% 4.98% 0.07% 4.98% 0.07%

PREFERRED STOCK -  -   -  -   - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 38,454,990,736  37,198,704,417   (2,329,242,478)   5,978,793   34,875,440,732  49.51% 9.80% 4.85% 10.80% 5.35% 11.80% 5.84%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 617,107,655   617,524,681   (38,658,886)   0  578,865,796  0.82% 2.23% 0.02% 2.23% 0.02% 2.23% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 8,789,680,414   8,502,172,662   (532,163,747)   (2,544,445)   7,967,464,470  11.31% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,576,513,739   2,492,292,296   (156,024,927)   - 2,336,267,369 3.32% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 968,677,012 936,178,283   (52,727,036)   (95,552,246)   787,899,002 1.12% 7.77% 0.09% 8.37% 0.09% 8.97% 0.10%

TOTAL $ 77,816,629,145   $ 75,293,323,379   $ (4,704,407,115)   $ (152,353,826)   $ 70,436,562,438  100.00% 6.54% 7.04% 7.55%

NOTE:
(1) SYSTEM PER BOOKS INCLUDES APPROXIMATELY $2,319 MILLION OF EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES
(2) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS

MAY, 2025

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 1

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

5,963,713,897$   4,712,778,930$
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 56,792,534   0